
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
25 February 2019 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 
5th March, 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

7 - 8 

3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 13 November 2018  
 

Public Document Pack



 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Update on the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Management Plan and the Adoption of the High Weald 
Management Plan  

 

13 - 16 

 This report briefly provides an update on the review of the Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and High Weald AONB Management Plans 
and recommends the adoption of the High Weald AONB Management Plan. 
 

5. Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2013-2020 and the Draft 
Minerals Site Plan - Response to Consultation  

 

17 - 30 

 This report briefs Members on the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2013 – 
2020 and the Draft Minerals Site Plan consultations and recommends an officer-
level response for endorsement. 
 

6. Transportation Update  
 

31 - 36 

 This report provides an overview of a Department for Transport (DfT) consultation, 
relating to the introduction of smart ticketing on the rail network in the wider South 
East, with specific reference to the South Eastern route and stations in the 
borough.   
 

7. Local Plan Update  
 

37 - 40 

 This report updates Members in respect of the Local Plan submission to the 
Secretary of State in January and preparing for the Examination. 
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

41 - 42 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

43 - 44 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

45 - 46 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman) 
Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr M A C Balfour 

Cllr Mrs S M Barker 
Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr V M C Branson 
Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low 
Cllr D Keers 
 

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr M Parry-Waller 
Cllr S C Perry 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr A K Sullivan 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr S C Perry and 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, R P Betts, M A Coffin, 
D J Cure, N J Heslop, B J Luker, M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were 
also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs S M Barker, V M C Branson, D Keers, R V Roud and A K Sullivan 
 

PE 18/15  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted at 
Minute GP 16/19 (General Purposes Committee of 20 October 2016) he 
remained in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no 
further part in the discussion. 
 

PE 18/16  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 24 July 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
[Note: After the meeting an issue was identified in relation to the voting 
on the recommendation in respect of the Local Plan.  The matter was 
addressed in a report to Cabinet on 3 September 2018 (Minute 
CB 18/49 refers).] 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 18/17  
  

REVIEW OF THE PLANNING APPLICATION CHARGING REGIME  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided a review of the pre-application charging regime and set out 
proposed new charges for 2019/20.  It was noted that the Pre-
Application Protocol had been effective in delivering technical planning 
advice in a timely way since its introduction in 2016 and no changes 
were proposed although further monitoring would be carried out to 
ensure that it remained up to date and met the needs of customers.  
However, it was considered appropriate to adjust the fees to recover the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 

[...]
l subject to 
a review of the issues surrounding expediency and consideration of any 
proposed changes. 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

PE 18/19  
  

TRANSPORTATION UPDATE  
 
Decision Notice D180071MEM 

 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided an update on the current consultation process relating to the 

Page 10



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

13 November 2018 

 
 

 
3 

 

Lower Thames Crossing and Gatwick Airport and highlighted issues for 
inclusion in the respective responses. 
 
Qualified support was expressed for the Lower Thames Crossing 
proposals although it was agreed to reiterate concerns regarding the 
implications for the A228 and A229 and the need for improvements to 
these routes to be prioritised to meet growing demand. 
 
In respect of the Gatwick Airport consultation, there were significant 
concerns about any intensification of air traffic over West Kent, including 
night flights, the management of noise impacts and surface transport 
connectivity.  Regarding the latter, emphasis was placed on continuing 
to lobby for a direct rail service between Gatwick and Tonbridge via 
Redhill. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; 

 
(2) the issues raised in response to the Lower Thames Crossing 

consultation be approved for submission to Highways England; 
and 
 

(3) the issues raised in response to the Gatwick Master Plan 
consultation be approved for submission to Gatwick Airport 
Limited. 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

PE 18/20  
  

SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT  
 
The report provided an overview of planning obligations for the period 
2016 – 2018 under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.  It represented the first in a series of regular reports to the 
Advisory Board on the nature of any obligations secured, received and 
used.  Members welcomed the report and were advised that in future the 
reports to the Area Planning Committees would set out in more detail the 
use of any section 106 money where relevant alongside the planning 
decision to be made. 
 

PE 18/21  
  

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
Following the decision of the Council on 12 September 2018, the report 
gave an update on the Regulation 19 consultation exercise and set out 
the next stages in the preparation of the Local Plan.  Reference was 
made to the extension of the period for response by one week to 
19 November, the briefings and drop-in sessions held and creation of a 
simplified on-line response form.  An outline was given of responses 
received to date, the majority raising objections to the strategic site at 

Page 11



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

13 November 2018 

 
 

 
4 

 

Borough Green, and the next steps in preparing the documents for 
submission to the Secretary of State. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

PE 18/22  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 

Page 12



   

P&TAB-C-Part 1 Public 05 March 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

05 March 2019 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision   

 

1 UPDATE ON THE KENT DOWNS AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL 

BEAUTY (AONB) MANAGEMENT PLAN AND THE ADOPTION OF THE HIGH 

WEALD AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Summary: This report briefly provides an update on the review of the Kent 

Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and High Weald AONB 

Management Plans and recommends the adoption of the High Weald AONB 

Management Plan. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Section 89 of the Countryside Rights of Way Act 2000 (CROW Act) places a 

statutory responsibility on relevant local authorities to produce and regularly 

review an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management Plan which 

'formulates their po
[...]
  

1.2.4 Given the lack of resolution of this important point, which was raised of part of the 

review, the JAC agreed, at their meeting on the 7th of June 2018, that it was not 

expedient to amend the plan until the context is clearer. At the same time all Local 

Authorities agreed that the existing Management Plan (the Kent Downs AONB 

Management Plan 2014-2019, Second Revision, April 2014) should remain in 

place unless and until a revised and amended one has been agreed and adopted 

by all Local Authorities.  

1.2.5 At its meeting in November 2018 the JAC it was agreed that the review and 

amendments should ideally be completed by the end of 2019. 

1.2.6 With this in mind a proposed timetable is set out below: 

 January–April 2019 – Agree position with Local Authorities to enable review to 

recommence.  Assuming this is achieved; refresh and review evidence 

gathered for the review of AONB Management Plan – confirmation of 

Landscape Character Assessment and prepare stage 1 of the Strategic 

Environmental Assessment. 

 April–May 2019 – Redraft plan and circulate plan to JAC for consideration at 

June JAC meeting. 

 June – Joint Advisory Committee meeting (June 13th) considers redrafted 

AONB Management Plan and advises whether public consultation should take 

place (12 weeks). 

 August/September 2019 – Consultation responses considered and reflected in 

second draft Plan circulated to JAC for internal comments. 

 October 2019 – final draft circulated to JAC in advance of November meeting. 

 November 2019 – JAC meeting (date tbc) to advise whether amended 

Management Plan should go forward for adoption. 

 December 2019 – Local Authority adoption process. 

 

 

Page 14



 3  
 

P&TAB-C-Part 1 Public 05 March 2019 

1.3 High Weald AONB Management Plan 

1.3.1 In March 2017 the High Weald AONB JAC agreed to undertake a review of the 

Management Plan, in particular to take account of the potential impact of Brexit on 

agri-environmenta
[...]
ed that ‘the prudent thing to do at this stage is 

to contact Natural England and notify them of the situation, i.e. that you are unable 

to adopt a complete a review of the existing management plan at this stage - this 

being the case you are working on the basis that the existing management plan 

remains in place, until the JAC are able to complete a review. Sending notification 

to Natural England would count as formal notification (under s90(1)(a) 

Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000). Separate notification to the public 

Page 15



 4  
 

P&TAB-C-Part 1 Public 05 March 2019 

would not be required unless the JAC thought this wise from a strategic 

perspective. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 That the Board RECOMMENDS to Cabinet that the Council should RESOLVE to 

adopt the High Weald AONB Management Plan 2019-2024 as a material planning 

consideration by 31st March 2019 and that the Kent Downs AONB Management 

Plan 2014-2019 should be retained as a material consideration in its current form 

unless and until a revised and amended one has been agreed and adopted by all 

Local Authorities. 

 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the proposals 
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and 
policy Framework. 

 
Background papers: contact: Jenny Knowles 

Senior Planning Officer 

(Policy) 
High Weald AONB Management Plan 2019-2024 

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 16



   

P&TAB-C-Part 1 Public 05 March 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

05 March 2019 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommend
[...]
nstrate 

Page 24



 9  
 

P&TAB-C-Part 1 Public 05 March 2019 

compliance with the policy. The expectation for developments to comply with the 

whole policy and each criteria would therefore be unreasonable.   

1.7 Legal Implications 

1.7.1 The Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan and Minerals Site Plan once adopted, 

will form part of the statutory Development Plan for Tonbridge and Malling 

Borough. This means that the KMWLP and Minerals Sites Plan will have 

implications for the planning functions of the Council, namely the processing of 

planning applications.  

1.8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.8.1 There are no financial or value for money considerations as part of this 

consultation. 

1.9 Risk Assessment 

1.9.1 As set out above, the KMWLP, once adopted, will form part of the statutory 

Development Plan for Tonbridge and Malling Borough. If the consultation is not 

considered and a representation is needed, but not made at this stage, there is 

the risk that the concerns and priorities of this Council and the impacts upon the 

public will not be relayed to KCC.  

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.  

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 Subject to any comments that the Board wish to make that the proposed 

responses set out at paragraphs 1.3, 1.5 and 1.6 in this report, form the basis of a 

formal response to the KCC Regulation 19 consultation that finishes on the 8th 

March. 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the proposals 

contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and 

policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Julian Ling 

Senior Planning Policy Officer 

Ian Bailey 

Planning Policy Manager 

 

Annex A-C – Proposed Minerals Site Plans  

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                             Annex A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 27



                                                                                                                     Annex B 

 
  

Page 28



                                                                                                                    Annex C 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 05 March 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

05 March 2019 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Part 1- Public 

 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member)   

 

1 TRANSPORTATION UPDATE 

Summary: This report provides an overview of a Department for Transport 

(DfT) consultation, relating to the introduction of smart ticketing on the rail 

network in the wider South East, with specific reference to the South 

Eastern route and stations in the borough.   

1.1 South Eastern Rail Franchise – Update  

1.1.1 On 21 December 2018, operator Southeastern informed that the DfT had 

confirmed a 12-week extension to the current South Eastern franchise direct 

award, from 1 April to 22 June 2019. Following a procurement process undertaken 

by the DfT, it is now expected that the new franchise will commence on 23 June. 

Govia the parent company of Southeastern is a shortlisted bidder to deliver the 

next franchise.  

1.1.2 The DfT published the Invitation to Tender for the South Eastern Franchise in 

November 2017, this set out the scope and objectives of the franchise, and the 

broad terms for the introduction of long awaited smart ticketing, as anticipated at 

that time. The tender set out terms for the impl
[...]
ted.  

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.   

1.8 Recommendation  

1.8.1 That the content of this report be NOTED, and that the issues raised in response 

to the Pay-as-you-go on rail consultation, be agreed for APPROVAL by Cabinet 

and submitted to the DfT by 1 May. 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the proposals 

contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and 

policy Framework. 

Background papers:  

Annex A – Potential Rail PAYG Travel 

Area 

Contact:  Bartholomew Wren 

Principal Planning Officer (Policy) 

                     

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 34



    Annex A - Potential Rail PAYG Travel Area 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB NKD - Part 1 Public  05 March 2019  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Planning and Transportation Advisory Board 

05 March 2019 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member) 

 

1 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

Summary: This report updates Members in respect of the Local Plan 

submission to the Secretary of State in January and preparing for the 

Examination. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Tonbridge & Malling Local Plan was successfully submitted to the Secretary 

of State on the 23rd January 2019, within the transitional arrangements set out in 

the revised National Planning Policy Framework published in July 2018. 

1.2 Update 

1.2.1 The Planning Inspectorate have confirmed receipt of the submission and informed 

the Council of the appointment of two Planning Inspectors, Mr Simon Berkeley 

and Mr Luke Fleming, on 15th February 2019. The Inspectors will now consider all 

of the submitted documents before liaising with the Local Planning Authority in 

preparation for the Local Plan Examination expected to take place later this year, 

based on current practice. 

1.2.2 As part of the usual preparation activity for the examination phase of plan making, 

officers are further reviewing the representations made to the Regulation 19 

consultation and are preparing materials in support of the Local Plan submission 

proposals. It is also normal practice for Local Planning Authorities to continue to 

supplement Local Plan evidence and prepare topic papers that may assist the 

Inspectors in understanding how the Plan was prepared and how it responds to 

National Planning Policy. These will be published on the Local Plan Examination 

webpages of the Council’s website as they become available. In turn the 

appointed Inspectors may take the opportunity to ask questions of the Local 

Planning Authority in advance of setting out the matters that will be considered at 

the examination. This will help to determine when the examination is likely to take 

place and for how long. This continuous dialogue between the Local Planning 

Authority and the Inspectors is considered best practice.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

P&TAB NKD - Part 1 Public  05 March 2019  

1.2.3 Depending on the guidance of the Inspectors, it may be necessary to undertake 

further tasks in advance of the examination to comply with the requirements and 

requests of the Inspectors although it is by no means certain that this will be 

necessary. This may include additional topic papers being requested, preparing 

further explanatory text or updating evidence requiring the Local Planning 

Authority’s consideration and engagement with stakeholders. In order to facilitate 

this process and proceed to the examination at the earliest opportunity, delegated 

authority is sought for the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

(DPHES) in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder to carry out the 

relevant activity. 

1.2.4 Work continues in respect of redacting the personal data from the responses 

made during the Regulation 19 public consultation exercise in order that these can 

published as soon as practicably possible after submission, in accordance with 

the Local Plan Regulation. It is anticipated that this will be completed by the end of 

March. 

1.2.5 All matters relating to the progress of the Local Plan will be regularly updated on 

the Local Plan Examination web pages.  

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 The Inspector will consider whether the Local Plan has been prepared in 

accordance with the correct procedures as part of the legal compliance tests 

forming part of the examination process.  

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 Delays to the Local Plan process could have financial implications for the Council 

for example in defending planning appeals.  

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Addressing the Inspector’s questions in advance of the examination reduces the 

risk of delays and can save time at the examination. Once the Local Plan is 

adopted the 5 year housing land supply position will be restored providing a robust 

position for determining future planning applications. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 That the Board notes the content of this report and recommends to Cabinet that 

the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health in consultation with 

the Leader, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 

Transportation has delegated authority to liaise with the Local Plan Inspectors and 

Page 38



 3  
 

P&TAB NKD - Part 1 Public  05 March 2019  

undertake any activity necessary to comply with the requirements and requests of 

the Inspector. 

 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the proposals 

contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and 

policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Ian Bailey 

Planning Policy Manager 
Nil  

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Update on the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan and the Adoption of the High Weald Management Plan
	5 Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2013-2020 and the Draft Minerals Site Plan - Response to Consultation
	Annexes A-C

	6 Transportation Update
	Annex  A

	7 Local Plan Update
	8 Urgent Items
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2019 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr D Keers, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr B J Luker, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr H S Rogers and Cllr T C Walker were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.12. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L Botten 
(Vice-Chairman), P F Bolt, T Edmondston-Low, R D Lancaster and 
R V Roud 
 

PE 19/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted at 
Minute GP 16/19 (General Purposes Committee of 20 October 2016) he 
remained in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no 
further part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor M Balfour declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the 
agenda item relating to the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2013 – 
2030 on the grounds that a family member had an interest in one of the 
consultation sites.  He withdrew from the meeting for this item and took 
no part in the discussion. Councillor Balfour also advised that he was the 
Vice-Chairman of the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB) Joint Advisory Committee and was a member of the 
Management Board of the High Weald AONB Joint Advisory Committee.  
 
For reasons of transparency Councillor H Rogers indicated that a site in 
Hadlow, for which he was the local ward member, was part of the Kent 
Minerals Consultation and he was also a member of the Kent Downs 
Joint Advisory Committee.   As neither of these represented a 
Disclosable Pecuniary or Other Significant Interest Councillor Rogers 
was not required to leave the meeting and participated in the discussion.   
 

PE 19/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 13 November 2019 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

5 March 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

PE 19/3    UPDATE ON THE KENT DOWNS AREA OF OUTSTANDING 
NATURAL BEAUTY MANAGEMENT PLAN AND THE ADOPTION 
OF THE HIGH WEALD MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the review of the Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and the High Weald AONB 
Management Plans.  In addition, the adoption of the High Weald AONB 
Management Plan was recommended. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That                            
                                                                                        
(1) the High Weald AONB Management Plan 2019-2024 be adopted 

as a material planning consideration by 31 March 2019; and 
 

(2) the Kent Downs AONB Management Plan 2014-2019 should be 
retained as a material consideration in its current form unless, 
and until, a revised and amended Plan has been agreed and 
adopted by all Local Authorities. 

 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

PE 19/4    KENT MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN 2013-2030 AND THE 
DRAFT MINERALS SITE PLAN - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION  
 
Decision Notice 190028MEM 
 
The report provided details of the Kent County Council review of the 
Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2013 – 2030 and the Draft Minerals 
Site Plan and recommended an officer level response to the consultation 
being carried out under Regulation 19.  The deadline for response was 
Friday 8 March 2019.  
 
Members were advised of the importance of responding to the 
consultation as both Plans would form part of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Development Plan.  This meant that the policies and site allocations 
proposed by Kent County Council might have implications for the 
Borough Council’s planning functions and future decision making.   
 
There were two sites proposed of relevance to Tonbridge and Malling 
and these were an extension to the Stonecastle Farm quarry at Hadlow 
and a new quarry at Moat Farm, Five Oak Green.   
 
Significant concerns were raised regarding the protection and restoration 
of land once quarrying had ceased and preference was expressed for 
the site at Stonecastle Farm, Hadlow to be returned to agricultural use.  
In addition, concern was expressed at the impact of the quarry extension 
on the green belt; residential amenity and heritage assets; flooding and 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

5 March 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

transport issues and the cumulative effect of both sites (Stonecastle 
Farm, Hadlow and Moat Farm, Five Oak Green) on the area.  
 
Finally, reference was made to the proposed access on to the main 
A228 highway from Stonecastle Farm and strong concerns were raised 
regarding any proposed alternative access on to Hartlake Road given 
the rural nature of the local highway network.  
 
Many of these concerns had also been raised by the Member of 
Parliament for Tonbridge (Tom Tugendhat) in correspondence viewed 
and shared by the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) subject to the concerns raised by Members and summarised 

above, the proposed responses set out at paragraphs 1.3, 1.5 
and 1.6 of the report form the basis of the Borough Council’s 
formal response to the Kent County Council Regulation 19 
consultation; and  

 
(2) the proposed response be finalised in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure and 
submitted by the consultation deadline of Friday 8 March 2019.  
 

[In accordance with Council and Committee Procedure Rule 8.6 of the 
Constitution Councillor M Taylor asked that his vote against the 
recommendation to submit a formal response in the terms set out be 
recorded.] 
 

PE 19/5    TRANSPORTATION UPDATE  
 
Decision Notice 190029MEM 
 
The report provided an overview of a Department for Transport (DfT) 
consultation related to the introduction of smart ticketing on the rail 
network in the wider South East.  There was specific reference to the 
South Eastern route and stations in the Borough. 
 
Members welcomed the introduction of smart ticketing and asked that 
any potential impacts on super saver and off peak tickets be considered 
as part of the consultation.  
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the issues raised in response to the Pay-as-you-go rail 

consultation, set out in the report and summarised in paragraphs 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

5 March 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

1.3.1 – 1.3.4, be agreed and submitted to the Department for 
Transport by 1 May 2019.  

 
PE 19/6    LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  

 
Decision Notice 190030MEM 
 
The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health provided 
an update in respect of the Local Plan submission to the Secretary of 
State in January and advised of preparations for the Examination.  
 
It was reported that the Planning Inspectorate had confirmed receipt of 
the submission and advised of the appointment of two Planning 
Inspectors, who would consider all of the submitted documents before 
liaising with the Local Planning Authority (LPA) in preparation for the 
Local Plan Examination.   It was expected that this would take place 
later this year based on current practice. 
 
Members were advised that continuous dialogue between the LPA and 
the Inspectors was extremely important and considered best practice.   It 
was noted that the Inspectors might take the opportunity to ask 
questions of the LPA in advance of setting out the matters that would be 
considered at the Examination.  This had been evidenced in a recent 
letter received from the Inspector and published to the website.  To 
avoid confusion, it was explained that this was to clarify some points 
regarding the submission and did not mean that the submission was 
unacceptable.  This was part of the usual activity during the examination 
phase of plan making.   
 
Good progress had been made on redacting personal information from 
the responses made during the Regulation 19 public consultation and 
the first tranche had been published to the website.  It was hoped that 
the remaining responses would be available on the website by the end 
of March 2019.   
 
All information related to the Local Plan Examination would be published 
to the Borough Council’s website as it became available.  The 
Examination documents, including the Inspectors letter, could be found 
on: www.tmbc.gov.uk/lpexamdocs; whilst the Regulation 19 
representations were available on www.tmbc.gov.uk/reg19reps   
 
Finally, the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
indicated that Members would be notified when anything significant was 
published to the Local Plan webpages so that the correct context could 
be provided.   
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; and 

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/lpexamdocs
http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/reg19reps


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

5 March 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
(2) the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in 

consultation with the Leader, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, be given delegated 
authority to liaise with the Local Plan Inspectors and undertake 
any activity necessary to comply with their requirements and 
requests.   

 
PE 19/7    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 


